

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE *et al.*,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-cv-2849 (ELH)

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE STATE OF MARYLAND’S COMPLAINT..... 6

 II. THE STATE OF MARYLAND’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED..... 12

 A. The State of Maryland Does Not Have A Cause Of Action Under the Declaratory Judgment Act..... 12

 B. The State of Maryland has not alleged “an actual controversy” as required under the Declaratory Judgment Act..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. City of Buena Vista,
298 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Va. 2018)13

Adams v. Bain,
697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982).....6

Adamski v. McHugh,
304 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C. 2015)6

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn,
563 U.S. 125 (2011)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)6

Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,
297 U.S. 288 (1936)14

Beck v. McDonald,
848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied sub nom. Beck v. Shulkin*,
137 S. Ct. 2307 (2017) 9, 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)6

Bishop v. Bartlett,
575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009)11

California v. San Pablo & Tulare R.R. Co.,
149 U.S. 308 (1893)7

Campbell ex rel. Equity Units Holders v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
86 F. Supp. 3d 464 (E.D. Va. 2015).....13

CGM, LLC v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.,
664 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 2011)12

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 9, 10

Clear Sky Car Wash, LLC v. City of Chesapeake,
910 F. Supp. 2d 861 (E.D. Va. 2012), *aff’d*, 743 F.3d 438 (4th Cir. 2014).....13

D2L Ltd. v. Blackboard, Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 768 (D. Md. 2009)13

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)6

Discover Bank v. Vaden,
396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005).....14

Doe v. Obama,
631 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2011).....11

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005).....5

Frank Krasner Enter., Ltd. v. Montgomery Cty.,
401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005).....11

Friends for Ferrell Parkway, LLC v. Stasko,
282 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2002).....10

Fusaro v. Davitt,
327 F. Supp. 3d 907 (D. Md. 2018)6

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
570 U.S. 693 (2013).....7

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....5

Lane v. Holder,
703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 8, 11

Lewis v. Clarke,
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6, 8, 10, 11

Marye v. Parsons,
114 U.S. 325 (1885)..... 7, 9

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 13, 14

Medtronic, Inc. v. Mirowski Family Ventures, LLC,
571 U.S. 191 (2014).....12

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989).....6

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 7, 8

Pedersen v. Geschwind,
141 F. Supp. 3d 405 (D. Md. 2015)10

Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)15

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 7, 8

Salt Inst. v. Thompson,
345 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004), *aff’d sub nom. Salt Inst. v. Leavitt*,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006)12

Schilling v. Rogers,
363 U.S. 666 (1960)13

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petro. Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)13

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)6

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)8

Taubman Realty Grp. Ltd. P’ship v. Mineta,
320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003)8

Texas v. Travis Cty.,
272 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Tex. 2017)15

United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell,
330 U.S. 75 (1947) 14, 15

United States v. West Virginia,
295 U.S. 463 (1935)9

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch,
577 F. Supp. 2d 880 (N.D. Tex. 2008)15

Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius,
656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)7

White v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,
913 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1990).....13

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)9

WTGD 105.1 FM v. SoundExchange, Inc.,
Civ. No. 5:14-00015, 2014 WL 12819789 (W.D. Va. Sept. 12, 2014) 14, 15

Zaycer v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D. Md. 2012)6

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....2

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a)3

28 U.S.C. § 530D3

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 1, 4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....3

Pub. L. No. 115-973

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)4
